

No. 22-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF ONTARIO, NEW YORK,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BRIAN L. GUNSALUS, GLIEE V. GUNSALUS, JOSEPH  
M. HAMPTON AND BRENDA S. HAMPTON,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JASON S. DiPONZIO, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
2024 West Henrietta Road,  
Suite 3C  
Rochester, New York 14623  
(585) 530-8515  
jdiponzio@diponziolaw.com

*Attorney for the Petitioner*

---

---

315665



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I.    THERE IS A SPLIT AMONGST THE CIRCUITS AS TO WHETHER THE BFP PRESUMPTION APPLIES TO TAX FORECLOSURES.....	10
1.    The BFP Case .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Fifth, Ninth and Tenth Circuits . . . . .	13
3. The Second and Seventh Circuits . . . . .	21
4. These Matters Present an Opportunity for this Court to Clarify a Conflicting Body of Law. . . . .	22
II. ALLOWING A LAWFULLY CONDUCTED TAX FORECLOSURE TO BE SET ASIDE AS A FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE IMPINGES UPON ESSENTIAL STATE INTERESTS. . . . .	23
1. BFP Requires Clear Congressional Statement of Intent to Displace an Important State Interest. . . . .	23
2. The Circuits Are Split as to Whether a State's Interest in Securing Titles to Real Estate is Superior to the Bankruptcy Interest of Providing a Debtor with a Fresh Start. . . . .	27
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 27, 2022 . . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED JULY 5, 2022 . . . . .	16a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JUNE 25, 2020 . . . . .	20a
APPENDIX D — DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED FEBRUARY 19, 2020 . . . . .	25a
APPENDIX E — DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED FEBRUARY 19, 2020 . . . . .	50a
APPENDIX F — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JULY 18, 2018 . . . . .	75a

*Table of Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED NOVEMBER 6, 2017 .....	.90a
APPENDIX H — STATUTORY PROVISIONS ...	.113a



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Land Co. v. Zeiss</i> , 219 U.S. 47, 55 L. Ed. 82, 31 S. Ct. 200 (1911) . . .	15, 25
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burke v. McCanna</i> , 202 B.R. 778 (Bankr. D.N.M. 1996) . . . . .	18
<i>Butler v. Goldetsky</i> , 552 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 1996) . . . . .	18
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48, 99 S.Ct. 914, 59 L.Ed.2d 136 (1979) . . .	25
<i>County of Ontario v.</i> <i>Lundquist 1996 Living Trust</i> , 155 A.D.3d 1567 (4th Dep’t 2017) . . . . .	6
<i>Crespo v. Immanuel</i> , 569 B.R. 624 (E.D.Pa. 2017) . . . . .	20
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72, 110 S.Ct. 2270, 110 L.Ed.2d 65 (1990) . . . . .	25
<i>Fisher v. Moon</i> , 355 B.R. 20 (Bankr. W.D.Mich. 2006) . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>GGI Properties, LLC v. City of Millville</i> , 568 B.R. 231 (Bankr.D.N.J. 2017) .....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S., 111 S.Ct. (1991).....	25
<i>Gunsalus v. County of Ontario</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111752 (W.D.N.Y. 2020) ..	1, 9
<i>Gunsalus v. County of Ontario</i> , 37 F.4th 859 (2d Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gunsalus v. Ontario County</i> , 576 B.R. 302 (Bankr.W.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	2, 8
<i>Gunsalus v. Ontario County</i> , 613 B.R. 1 (Bankr.W.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	2, 9
<i>Hackler v. Arianna Holdings, LLC</i> , 938 F.3d 473 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Hampton v. County of Ontario</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 18424 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	1
<i>Hampton v. Ontario County</i> , 2020 Bankr. LEXIS 447 (Bankr.W.D.N.Y. 2020) ..	2, 9
<i>Hampton v. Ontario County</i> , 588 B.R. 671 (W.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	2, 8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Tracht Gut, LLC</i> , 836 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	10, 16, 28
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36, 107 S.Ct. 353, 93 L.Ed.2d 216 (1986) . .	25
<i>Kojima v. Grandote Int’l, LLC</i> , 252 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	10, 18
<i>RL Mgt. Group, LLC v Coffman</i> , 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 206 (Bankr.E.D.Mich. 2014) . . . . .	20, 18
<i>Russell-Polk v. Bradley</i> , 200 B.R. 218 (Bankr.E.D.Mo. 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>Smith v. SIPI, LLC</i> , 811 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 2016) <i>cert. denied</i> 580 U.S. 823 (2016) . . . . .	10, 21, 28
<i>T.F. Stone Co. v. Harper</i> , 72 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	13, 14, 16, 28
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. (529), 113 S.Ct. 1631, 123 L.Ed.2d 245 (1993) . . . . .	24, 26
<i>Vanston Bond-Holders Protective Comm. v.</i> <i>Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156, 67 S.Ct. 237, 91 L.Ed. 162 (1945) . . .	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vermillion v. Scarborough</i> , 176 B.R. 563 (Bankr.D.Or. 1994) . . . . .	17
<i>Washington v. County of King William</i> , 232 B.R. 340 (Bankr.E.D.Va. 1999) . . . . .	20
<i>Wisotzke v. Ontario County</i> , 409 B.R. 20 (Bankr.W.D.N.Y. 2009) <i>aff'd</i> 382 Fed. Appx. 99 (2d Cir. 2010). . . . .	6

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

11 U.S.C. § 522(h) . . . . .	8
11 U.S.C. § 547 . . . . .	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 548 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548(a) . . . . .	17, 26
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	3, 8
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)(i) . . . . .	7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2)(B) . . . . .	23
11 U.S.C. § 549 . . . . .	14
11 U.S.C. § 549(c) . . . . .	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 550 . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A)(iii).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	1
130 Cong. Rec. S13771-72 ( <i>daily ed.</i> October 5,1984) ..	27
F. Frankfurter, Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum.L.Rev. 527 (1947) .....	25
Fed. R. Bankr. Proc. 7012 .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) .....	7
NY RPTL § 1122.....	3
NY RPTL § 1123.....	4
NY RPTL § 1125(1)(a) .....	4
NY RPTL § 1125.....	5
NY RPTL § 1124(4).....	5
NY RPTL § 1136.....	5, 6
NY RPTL § 1131.....	6
NY RPTL § 1166.....	6
